City of Rochester City Clerk's Office Certified Ordinance

Rochester, N.Y., _____ TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

I hereby certify that the following is a true copy of an ordinance which was duly passed by the Council of the City of Rochester on February 20, 2024 and Approved by the Mayor of the City of Rochester, and was deemed duly adopted on February 21, 2024 in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Ordinance No. 2024-37

Appropriating funds for the 2024 Preventive Maintenance Project

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Rochester as follows:

Section 1. The Council hereby appropriates the sum of \$4,043,920 in anticipated reimbursements from the Federal Highway Administration to fund a portion of the construction and Resident Project Representation (RPR) costs for the 2024 Preventive Maintenance Project for State Street (Inner Loop to Lyell Avenue), Exchange Boulevard (Ford Street to Basin Street), and Ford Street (South Plymouth Avenue to Ford Street Bridge) (Project).

Section 2. The Council hereby appropriates the sum of \$758,235 in anticipated reimbursements from the New York State Marchiselli Aid Program to fund a portion of the construction and RPR costs for the Project.

Section 3. The Council hereby appropriates the sum of \$800,000 in anticipated reimbursements from the New York State Department of Transportation to fund a portion of the construction costs for the Project.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Passed by the following vote:

Ayes - President Meléndez, Councilmembers Gruber, Harris, Lightfoot, Martin, Monroe, Patterson, Smith - 8.

Nays - None - 0.

Attest Dashington

City Clerk